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SECTION 6. Section 1-4-27.1 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2001, Chapter 46, Section 1, as amended) is
amended to read:

"1-4-27.1. ELIGIBILITY TO VOTE AND REGISTER TO VOTE UPON RELEASE.--

A. A voter is ineligible to vote while imprisoned in a correctional facility as part of a sentence for
a felony conviction. Except as provided in this section, an otherwise qualified elector is ineligible
to register to vote while imprisoned in a correctional facility as part of a sentence for a felony
conviction.

B. During the reentry phase of an inmate's sentence, if the inmate is a voter or otherwise a
qualified elector, the inmate shall be given an opportunity to register to vote or update an
existing registration by means of a transaction with the motor vehicle division of the taxation and
revenue department prior to the inmate's release from custody. If the inmate does not conduct a
transaction with the motor vehicle division of the taxation and revenue department prior to the
inmate's release from custody, the corrections department shall provide the inmate an
opportunity to register to vote or update an existing registration by means of an online portal
provided by the secretary of state or, if such a portal is not available, by means of a paper
registration form.

C. The corrections department shall deliver to the secretary of state information and data
necessary to carry out the provisions of this section. The secretary of state shall maintain current
information in the statewide voter registration electronic management system on the ineligibility
status of an inmate to vote or register to vote pursuant to this section, as well as an inmate's
eligibility status to vote upon release and to register to vote or update an existing voter
registration while preparing for release.

D. Notwithstanding a person's status in the statewide voter registration electronic management
system, a voter or a qualified elector who appears personally before a county clerk, the clerk's
authorized representative or a precinct board member, at an office of the motor vehicle division
of the taxation and revenue department or at a state agency that provides public assistance or
services to persons with disabilities is presumed to meet the eligibility requirement of non-
imprisonment for voting and registering to vote pursuant to the provisions of this section.

E. For the purposes of this section, "correctional facility" means a jail, prison or other detention

facility that is used for the confinement of an adult, whether operated by the state or a political

subdivision of the state or a private contractor on behalf of the state or a political subdivision of
the state.”



